

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.**

THOMAS E. MOORE III
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
525 University Avenue
Suite 400
Palo Alto, CA 94301
Telephone: (650) 687-8800

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF
ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 841-2369

RICHARD R. WIEBE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
RICHARD R. WIEBE
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 650
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
wiebe@pacbell.net

CINDY A. COHN
DAVID GREENE
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
ANDREW CROCKER
AARON MACKAY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier
Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Pre-FISA Legal Landscape	3
II. FISA.....	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. FISA’s Statutory History.....	7
III. Overview Of The Text And Structure Of FISA.....	8
IV. Section 1806.....	11
V. Section 1806’s Statutory History And FISA’s Structure Confirm Section 1806(f)’s Plain Meaning	17
VI. Congress Expanded The Use Of Section 1806(f) In The USA PATRIOT Act	19
VII. Section 1806(f) And Section 2712 Displace The State-Secrets Privilege.....	20
A. The State-Secrets Privilege.....	20
B. Section 1806(f) And Section 2712 Displace The State-Secrets Privilege	22
VIII. The Government’s Arguments Are Unavailing	26
IX. The Judgment Should Be Affirmed.....	33
A. The Motion Should Have Been Denied Under Section 1806(f)	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Motion Should Have Been Denied Under The State-Secrets Privilege.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	13
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	25
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Soli- mino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	25
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019).....	3
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	29
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	1, 20, 21, 36
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	35
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	32
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , No. 19-16066, 2021 WL 3630222 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2021).....	1
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	3
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	25
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	3
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	21
<i>Totten v. U.S.</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	20, 21, 36
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	25
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 14	35
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2511	8, 19
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2516	8
18 U.S.C. § 2520	3
18 U.S.C. § 2707	4
18 U.S.C. § 2712	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3504(a)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2522	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712	4
18 U.S.C. former § 2511(3) (repealed 1978)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1801(k)	31
50 U.S.C. § 1804	10
50 U.S.C. § 1805	10
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(A)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1806(a)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(b)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(d)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e)	10, 12
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1806(g)	15, 17
50 U.S.C. § 1806(h)	15, 16, 33
50 U.S.C. § 1809	9, 10, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1810	9, 10, 11, 31
50 U.S.C. § 1812(a)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1825(g)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1845(f)	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1821-1829	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1841-1846	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1861-1864	8
50 U.S.C. §§ 1881-1881g	8
Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1933 (1975)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (1978) (the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978).....	8, 9
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 501	2, 22, 23, 24, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 501 advisory committee’s 2011 note	23
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
124 Cong. Rec. 10906-10910 (April 20, 1978) (the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 as passed by the Senate).....	7, 18
124 Cong. Rec. 10909	27, 28, 30
124 Cong. Rec. 28427-28432 (Sept. 7, 1978) (the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 as passed by the House of Representatives)	7, 18
124 Cong. Rec. 28431	27, 28, 30
124 Cong. Rec. 33778-33789 (Oct. 5, 1978) (House-Senate Conference Report)	7
124 Cong. Rec. 34846 (Oct. 9, 1978)	8
124 Cong. Rec. 36417-36418 (Oct. 12, 1978)	8
H.R. 7308, 95th Cong.....	7, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-650 (1973)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283, pt. I (1978).....	11, 14, 31, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1720 (1978) (House-Senate Conference Report)	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules of Evidence for United States Courts and Magistrates, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972)	22
S. 1566, 95th Cong.	7, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974).....	23
S. Rep. No. 94-755, BOOK II: INTELLIGENCE ACTIV- ITIES AND THE RIGHTS OF AMERICANS (1976)	4, 5
S. Rep. No. 95-604, pt. I (1978)	6
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978).....	7, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	13
